Rule 2.47

Foim 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company numbe:

Inman & Co (Electucal) Linited 03902678

In the

Lecds Distuct Registry

Court case numbet

High Coutt of Justice, Chancery Division, 501 of 2012

We

Howad Snuth
KPMGLLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LSI 4DW

United Kingdom

Mark Granville Firnun Paul Andicw Flint
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

I The Embankment 1 The Embankiment
Newville Sueet Neville Street
Leeds Leeds

LS14DW LS1 4DW

Untted Kingdom Unued Kingdom

Admimstratoss of the above company attach a progiess repot for the period

fiom 10
5 Aprd 2012 4 October 2012
\
Signed
Jomnd Administiator
Dated | November 20i2
Contact Details:
You do nut have to give any contact inforimation 1n Richad Stakey
the box opposite but «of you do, it will help Compames KPMGOG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a gquery on the form I The Embankment
The contact mformanon that you grve will be visible to Neville Street
searchers of the pubhc record Leeds
LS| 4DW Unted Kmgdom Tel 0113 231 3079
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

>
<1
(=]
o
=
g
<
[%7]

i

03112012 #226
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed itus form, please send 1t 1o the Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cordilf




Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited - in
Administration

Progress Report
for the period 5 April 2012 to 4
October 2012

Pursuant to Rules 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP
1 November 2012

HS\GB\RS

2012 KPMG LLP, a UK honted hatulety parterstap, 15 & subsidiary of KPMG [ wrope LLP and 2 member firm of the KPMG network of
independent niember firms aftibated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Imnan & Co (Rlectuical) Livited i adminisniation
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
I November 2012

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been piepaied by Mark Granwville Firmin, Howard Snuth and Paul
Andrew Flint, the Joint Administiators of Inman & Co. (Electuical) Limited, solely to
comply with then statutory duty to 1eport to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on
the progress of the admimistiation, and for no other puipose. It is not suitable to be 1ehed
upon by any other peison, o1 for any other pnpose, or in any other context.

This Report has not been prepated in contemplation of 1t being used, and 15 not suntable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in 1elation to the debt of o1 any financial
interest in Inman & Co. (Electiical) Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for cieditors included in this Report me illustiative only and
cannot be 1elied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to 1ely on this Report for any pumpose or in any context other
than unde:r the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at their own 1isk. To the
fullest extent peinutted by law, the Joint Administiators do not assume any 1esponsibility
and will not accept any liability in 1espect of this Repoit to any such peison.

Maik Gianville Fumin and Paul Andrew Flint me auwthotised to act as insolvency
practitioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wates. Howaid
Smith is authorised to act as an msolvency practitioner by The Insolvency Piactitioners
Association,

The Jomt Adnunistiators act as agents for Inman & Co. (Electiical) Limited and contiact
without petsonal hability, The appointinents of the Joint Administrators aie peisonal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
1esponsibility and will not aceept any hability to any person in respect of this Report or
the conduct of the admimistiation

Sce Notwee About this Report - All nglits reserved




lmman & Co (Electrical) Limited w eloninstration
Pinrsnant to Rules 2 47 of the lusolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
I November 2012

Glossary

Administiation Oider

Agents or Edwaid
Symmons

the Company

the Dnectors

HMRC
IA 86
IR 86

Joint Adnunistrators

KPMG

RBSIF o1 the Bank
ROT

Sohcitois or DLA

VAT

The Admuistiation Order granted by the High Coust of Justice,
Chancery Division, Leeds Distiict Registry, 1n respect of Inman
& Co, (Electical) Lumted on 5 April 2012, Cout
Administration Order number 501 of 2012

Edwaid Symmons LLP

Inman & Co. (Electiical) Limited

(Company 1egistered number 03902678)

Sally Belinda Brown, Stephan Hollingshead, Richaird Maik
Lobm, Peter Norman Edwmd Wught, Christophetr Charles
Wiight and Chatles Lawrence Hastings Wiight

Her Miyesty’s Revenue & Customs

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Howard Smuth, Mark Gianville Fizmin, and Paul Andiew Flint
of KPMG LLP, | The Embankment, Neville Stieet, Leeds LS
4DW

KPMG LLP

Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Ltd

Retention of Title

DLA Piper UK LLP

Value Added Tax

Sce Notrce  About thus Report - Al nighis reserved




Inan & Co (Electrical) Linnted i admunstraiion
Purstant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as ameded)
1 November 2012

Contents

1 Executive Summary 1

2 Introduction 2

3 Background 2

4 Events leading to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators 3

5 Progress to date 4

6 Comments on the Appendices 10

Appendices

1. Statutory information

2. Receipts and Payments account for the petiod to 4 October 2012

3. Joint Administrators’ time costs and charge out 1ates as at 4 Oclober 2012

4, Joint Administiatois’ disbursements for the peitod to 4 October 2012

5. Schedule of expenses for the period 5 April 2012 to 4 October 2012

6. Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

See Notice About! tlus Report Altnights reserved




Inman & Co (Electrical) Linuted m adunnist ation
Pwrsnant to Rules 2 47 of the hisolvency Rules 1986 {as amended )
1 November 2012

Executive Summary

¢ The Duectors resolved to appomt Howaid Smith, Mark Granville Firmin and Paul
Andiew Flint of KPMG LLP as Joint Adnmimstiatois of the Company pursuant to
Puragaph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

e The notice of appomntment, Form 2 6B, was lodged at the Leeds Distuict Regstry on §
Aptil 2012 and the Joint Administrators weie duly appornted,

* In accoidance with Patagiaph 100(2) of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Adnunistiators may be exercised by any or all of them.

e This progiess 1eport covers the penied fiom 5 April 2012 to 4 October 2012,

® The Jomt Admimstuators” Statement of Proposals was appioved on 1] June 2012 and
has not been modified

e Theie was no pospect of saving the Company. Accoidingly, the Joint
Admmistiators’ 10le has been limited to the realisation of the Company's assets (sce
Section 5 - Progress to date) Therefore, the purpose of the adnunistration, in
accotdance with Paagraph 3(1)(b) of The Insolvency Act 1986, is aclueving a better
result fou the Company's cteditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company
were wound up.

* Based on the expected level of 1ealisations and that the secured cteditor, RBSIF, have
1ecovered theit lendimg in full, it is hkely that there will be sufficient funds available
ta facilitate a distuibution to the Company's preferential and unsecued creditos.

¢ Full detals of the Joint Adnumistrators’ progress report are attached together with all
the 1elevant statutory information included by way of Appendices (see Section 6 -
Comuments on the Appendices and the Appendices).

e Ths progiess report shonld be 1ead in conjunction with our previous repoit sent to the
Company’s cieditors

!

Joint Admenistrator — Howaid Smith

See Notie Ahoul thus Report All ights resened



Inman & Co (Electrical) Limuted m addnnmishanon
Pursuant o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
I November 2012

Introduction

As previously reported, Howard Smuth, Mark Granville Firmin and Paul Andiew Flint of
KPMG LLP weie appoited as Joint Administrators of the Company by RBSIF, who hold
a qualifymg floating chige over the Company’s assets, pwisuant to Paagraph 14 of
Schiedule B1 to the IA 86 on 5 Apul 2012,

The notice of appointment, Form 2 6B, was lodged at the Leeds District Registily on §
April 2012 and the Joint Admunistiators were duly appointed.

Howwmd Smth 1s authoused to act as an nsolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

Maik Granville Firmin and Paul Andiew Flint e authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chateied Accountants of England and Wales

In accordance with Paragiaph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the 1A 86 the functions of the
Joint Administiators may be exerctsed by any o1 all of them.

In accordance with Pmagraph 49 of Schedule Bi to the TA 86 the Joint Admnistiators
now set out theiwr proposals for achieving the purpose of the admimstiation and for the
conduct of the admimistration

This report also includes certain information 1equired to be provided to creditors
accordance with Rule 2.33 of the IR 86.

The appropniate statutory information is set out in Appendix 1.

Piease note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts 1n this repoit and appendices me
stated net of VAT,

If you have any quettes in relation to the repoit please contact Richmd Stakey of my
office on 0113 231 3079

Background

History of the Company

Inman & Co (Electrical) Limited was incorporated on 5 Januaty 2000 under the name
Festeasy Limited. Priot to this the business operated thiongh a different legal entity
known as Inman & Co (Electiical) Limited,

Inman & Co (Electiical) Limited was established in 1964, onginally serving the Sheffield

area before expanding to fust cover the Noith of England and then nationwide via
waiehouses in Shefheld, Biisto! and London.

See Natiee About tlus Report Al nghits resurud




Inman & Co (Electrical) Luntted i adnnnistranon
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insoiveney Rules 1986 (as amended)
1 Novemhe) 2012

The Company primarily worked with customers in the lesute industiy as well as public
bodies including hospitals, contractors and education authoitties, The Company also
supphed imdependent retailers across the UK and was the punciple distibutor for Philips
Consumet Electronics to the retail trade.

In addition, the Company also supplied electiical products undes its own biand name, In-
Cussine.

The Company restiuctwied its seniol management tecam m 2006 with Michael McHale
bemng appomnted as Chief Executive and Stephen Hollingshead as deputy Chief Executive

The Company's acconnts show a fall in twinover from £25.2 milhon in the yem ending 31
March 2010 to £19.8 million in the year ending 31 Maich 2011. This fall was due to
contimung price erosion and incieased competition within the industiy In this petiod the
Company’s gross profit margm also fell from 12.3% to 10.1%.

Events leading to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators

As previously 1epoited, in addiion to the tall in tmnover and deterioraion m margins
mentioned at section 3 above, the Company was also suffering cash flow dilficulties and
was undet pressute from suppliers to pay outstanding debts

The Company duectoss identified the business could not suivive without substantial new
mvestment or a merger. With turnover falling, decreasing maigins and due to a 1elatively
fixed overhead base, continued trading of the busmess had become unprofitable.
Accordingly, the duectors identified a possible purchaser for the busmess and entered
into discussions in relation to a solvent sale to ensure the Company's survival as a going
concern; unfortunately this sale fell away duiing the week ending 23 March 2012.

Due to impending cash flow problems, KPMG LLP were subsequently engaged to assist
the Company with an accelerated matketing exercise, dnectly taigeting parties who weie
likely to be mterested in erther acquinng or funding the busmess, Despite circulating
details to over 50 potential investors, no selious interest was 1eceived and the duectors
concluded that there was little option other than for the Company to be placed into
Admustration.

See Notiwe About this Report - All nghts reserved




Inman & Co (Electrical) Linuted in admnustiation
Purswant 1o Rules 247 of the Inselvency Rules 1986 (as amended )
1 November 2012

5.1

52

Progress to date

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to IA 86 states that the administrator of a company must
petform his functions with the objective of*

(a) 1escuing the company as a going concern; o1

(b) achieving a better 1esult for the company’s cieditois as a whole than would be hikely
if the company weie wound up; o1

(c) realising propeity in order to make a distribution to one or moe secured or
pieferential creditors

The Joint Adnumistrators concluded that the Company could not be rescued as a gomg
concern, as defined 1n objective (a) due to its ongomng losses and substantial habilities,

The Joint Admumistrators’ objective 1s therefore (b), achieving a better 1esult for the
Company’s cieditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company weie wound up.

Initial strategy

Upon their appomntment, the Joint Administrators and then repiesentatives attended the
Company’s leasehold premuses i Sheffield, Bustol and London to secure the sites,
addiess the employees and to take conttol of the business. The Joint Administiatois
undertook an initial 1eview of the Company’s position with 1egaids to stock levels and
ROT issues at the thtee sites,

Following the imtial review, the Joint Admimnistiators concluded that 1etuins to cieditors
as a whole would be maxumsed if the Company ceased to trade upon the Joint
Administrators’ appointment. A contiolled disposal of the stock could then be canied owt
while we sought to collect out the book debt ledge:.

However, 1t was evident that a sigmficant amount of stock held at the Company's
premises was subject to ROT and as a1esult it was essential that the stock was identified
and spht very quickly between that owned by the Company and that which was subject to
potential ROT claims

Of the stock held at the Company’s three premises of approxumately £2 6 mitlion at cost,
it was identified that around £1.6 mullion was potentially subject to ROT, tlus left stock of
approximately £10 mullion at cost which was potentially tealisable The Jomt
Admimishators remained m occupation of the Compuny’s premses i aider to undeitake
foimal valuations, maxtmrise recoveries fiom the Company's principle assets and to
matket these for sale. Continued occupation of the prennses also allowed the Company’s
credit control function to be mamtained wlich greatly assisted with debtor collections

Sez Notice About this Report - All nghts reserved




Inman & Co, (Electiical) Lanuted m adminisuiation
Parsiant to Rules 2 47 of the Inselvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
1 Novemiber 2012

The majounty of the Company’s 73 employees weie made redundant with the exception of
15 membeis of staff who weie 1etamned across the thice sites to assist the Administiatots
in dealing with the high volume of stock located in the Company’s warehouses at the date
of appomtment. Seven members of staff weie retained to help finalise tns process, n
addition to assisting with the managed wind down of the business. All staff have now
been made 1edundant,

The Company’s main assets at the date of appointment weie as follows:
. Book debts — The Company’s book debt ledges, as per the Company’s 1ecoids,

showed an outstanding balance of £2,594,793 on appomtment. The Company's
book debts me covered by the Bank’s secunty. Further details are piovided at

5.5.6.

. Motor vehicles — At the date of the Joint Admmistiatois’ appomtment the
Company had 1n its possession 24 motor vehicles comptismg {1 cms and 13
vans.

* Two of the vans were held on hire puwichase agieements Settlement
figes were obtained fiom the finance company and 1t was appatent that
there 15 no equity in the agreements, therefore these vehicles were
retuined

*  Four of the cars and five of the vans weie held on hire agreements
These vehicles wete returned to the hne compantes shortly after the
appomtment of the Joint Admnistrators

= The icmaining vehicles wele removed ftom the Company’s prenuses and
sold by Edward Symnions by way of pitvate ticaty sales and through an
auction. A total of £72,150 has been realised i relation to the sale of the
Conmpany’s motor vehicles,

» Office fuimture and equipment, plant and machimnery, business equipment and
poitable site tools were sold by Edwaid Symmons by way of puvate ticaty sales
and at an auction held dming June 2012 A total of £78,395 has been 1ccerved n
telation to the sale of the Company’s office fuiniture and equipment and plant
and machmery.

Please see section 5.5 of this 1eporl for further information regarding the Company’s
assets

Sale of business and stock

Following discussions with management and a 1eview of mteinal KPMG databases, the
Joint Admunistrators held discussions with a number of potentially interested paitics, six
of which attended the premises to inspect the Company’s assets although none expicssed
a duect interest i acquirtng the Company as a going concetn The majonty weie either
interested n the Company's stock, certatn assets on a break-up basis or the customer lhists,

dee Notice About this Wepont Al nghts resenved




A
Inman & Co (Electiical) Limted i acdimnustration

Prrsieent to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rides 1986 (av amended)
! Novenber 2012

In the period the Company’s stock with a cost value of £937,511 was sold, with final
realisations totalling £520,569 The stock was sold via puvate treaty sales, auction and in
the otdinary course of busimess The Jomt Administrators weie advised by their Agents
that these offers should be accepted as they 1epiesented the best outcome for creditors, In
addition funds fiom other stock sales totalling £9,975 plus VAT have been paid into the
Company’s pre appointment account and so are not cuuently shown on the Receipts and
Payments account. No fuither realisations are anticipated in telation to the Company's
stock.

Following the sale of the Company's stock and assets, the Jomt Administrators exited the
Company's Biistol and Enfield premises on 21 May 2012 and exited the Sheffield
prenuses on 15 June 2012,

54 Communication

The Jomt Admimistiators wiote to all known creditors on 5 Apnl 2012 advising them of
theiy appointment.

The Joint Admmistiators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated to all known creditors of
the Company on 24 May 2012 together with notice of a meetmg of cieditors

All known cieditots of the Company weie subsequently notified on 14 June 2012 that the
Proposals were approved at the meeting of creditors held on 11 June 2012,

5.5 Assets

5.5.1  Plant and machinery

Funds of £26,750 have been 1ecerved i relation to the sale of the Company’s plant and
machinery manly compusing fork Iift trucks. These items were disposed of via online
auctions and private tieaty sales. Fuithes funds of circa £2,500 me expected to be 1calised
in relation to plant and machmery.

5.5.2  TFurniture and equipment

Funds of £51,645 have been received n 1elation to the sale of the Company's office
furmttie and equipment These items were disposed of via onhne auctions and private
tieaty sales No funther ieahisations wme anticipated in 1elation to plant and machinery

5.5.3 Motor Vehicles

Funds of £72,150 have been received in relation to the sale of the Company's motor
vehicles, comprising cats and commeicial velucles. These assets were maitketed for sale
by the Joint Admmistiators’ Agents,

5.5.4  Stock

Total stock sales of £520,569 are detailed in Section 5 3. In addition, funds of £9,975 plus
VAT were paud mto the Company’s pie appomtment account in error and will be
transfeired to the Joint Administrators account shortly.

Sec Notice Aboul tlas Report All nghis reserved




Imnan & Co. (Elecinical) Linuted ut aclmmisnanon
Pursieant 1o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended}
1 Novewmber 2012

5.5.5

55.6

5.5.7

5.5.8

559

3.5.10

Other debtors

Funds of £145 have been teceived in relation to a dividend paid by the Liquidator of
Kenioy Domestic Appliances Linuted

Book Debts

As previously 1epotted, the Company’s debtors’ ledger at the date of appointment had a
gross book value of £2,594,793.

The Company were provided with an invoice discounting facility by RBSIFE, who hold a
quahfying floating chaige over the assets of the Company. RBSIF weie owed £855,658
as at the date of the appomtment of the Joint Adminstiatois, inchuding management fees
of £160,826

The Joint Admmmstiators have had confirmation from RBSIF that they have reccived
sufficient 1ealisations to dischaige their lending m full.

The remaming book debts will be collected by KPMG's Recervables Reahsation Gioup
and Waird Hadaway Solicitors. Reitlisations m excess of the sum due to RBSIF at the date
of appointment cuniently total £344,869 which RBSIF continue to hold. Book debts of
£400,291 have been paid to the Joint Admmistiators duectly and £45,119 1s currently
held by Waid Hadaway and will be transferted to the Jomt Adnumstiatois shoitly,

Stock Handling Fee

As detmled m Section 5.2, on the appomtment of the Jomt Admmistiatois, a large
propoition of the stock held by the Company was subject to ROT clums, The Joint
Administrators incunied substantial holding costs, including but not linuted 1o rent, non-
domestic 1ates, insurance, ulilities, and staff costs whilst holding and dealing with the
third paity stock that was subject to such clmms

Consequently suppliers weie chaiged a handling fee to cover a pioportion of these costs
and £20,333 has been 1eceived in 1espect of these stock handiing fees.

Cash in hand
Petty cash of £1,237 has been 1ealised 1n the period

Cash at bank

Funds of £19,875 are cuniently held in (he Company’s pie appointment curient account
and will be tiansferred to the Joint Adnunistiators account shoitly,

Other Receipts

To date, other teceipts totalling £940 have been received. £539 in relation to bank
mterest and £401 1n relatton to sundry 1efunds,

See Notiee Aboul this Report Al nplits teserved




fmman & Co (Electrical) Lunited m adninsstiation
Pursuant 1o Rules 2.47 of the Imolveney Rules 1986 (as amended)
! November 2012

5.6 Liabilities
56.1 Secured creditors

As mentioncd pieviously, RBSIF have the benefit of a debentute dated 30 October 2008
providing a fixed and floating chaige over the Company’s assets.

The amount outstanding to the bank at the date of appointment was approximately
£855,658 (including interest and chaiges).

The Bank have confirmed they have recovered their lending in full

The Joint Admimsttators’ Sohicitors, DLA Piper UK LLP, have 1eviewed (he Bank’s
debentuie and confilmed its validity.

5.6.2  Preferential creditors

As detailed above, following a 1eview of the Company’s position the Joint Administtators
took the decision to cease uading and perform an oidetly wind down of the Company.
As a result the Company’s employees were all ullimately made redundant The Jomnt
Admimistiators are currently in the process of assessing the level of meferential claims
against the Company and current estimates show that the claims in respect of holiday pay
and wage ancuis may be citca £55,027 The Joint Administiators cuttently anticipate
that theie will be sufficient funds awiilable to make a distnbution to the preferential
cieditois,

5.6.3 Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Piesciibed Part) Order 2003 does apply in this case as the
secutity held by the Bank was created after 15 September 2003 The presciibed pait 1s
calculated as a peicentage of the Company’s net property. The Company’s net property 1s
the net amount available to the floating charge holdei(s) after the payment of costs and
preferential creditors.

Howevet, as no floating chage liabiity rematns outstanding i thus instance, a pescubed
£

part payment will be unnecessary and any payment to unsecured cieditors will be made as

an unsecwied dividend as detaled 1 section 5 6 4,

5.6.4  Unsecured creditors
The dnectot’s statement of affuns detinls unsecwied cieditors of £4,044,171

Due to the level of book debt collections to date, it 1s cunently likely there will be
sufficient funds available, following the payment of costs of the admimstration and
having made a distribution to the Company’s pieferential creditois, to enable a
distribution to be made to the Company's unsecured creditors, howevet, the quantum and
tuming of any such disttibution 1s currently uncertain.

Yee Notree Abaut thes Repert All nighis resened




Inman & Co (Llectiteal) Linuted i administiation
Pursuant ta Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
1 November 2012

5.7

Expenses for the period

The receipts and payments for the period me set out in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2)

The office holdeis’ ime costs for the peniod of this 1epoit ate also attached (see Appendix
3).

The statutory provisions relating to remuneiation are set out in Rule 2,106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. A creditors guide to fees can be found at:

htp:/fwww.r3.o1g uk/media/documentsftechnical_library/SIPS/SIP_9_EW_Nov_2011.pdl’

However, if you me unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact
Richard Starkey on 0113 231 3079,

Duting the peiiod we have incuried time costs of £530,591, representing 2,036 hows at
an average rate of £260 per how. This inclhwdes the Tax, VAT, Health and Safety and
Penstons advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists.

A detaled bieakdown of the charge out 1ates for the dwation of the admimistiation 1s
included in Appendix 3 1o this Report.

Piease note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have chaiged time ditectly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent  The cost of staff employed m cential admmistiation functions 1s
not chmged dunectly to this assignment but 1s reflected m the general level of charge out
1ates.

The Joint Admimistators” Pioposats included the following resoluttons which wele
approved at the meeting of creditors on 11 June 2012:

¢ that in the event that no creditors’ committee 15 formed, the Joint Administrators wiil
be authotised to diaw fees on account fiom the assets of the Company fiom time to
tune during the perrod of the admmistiatton based on time propeily spent at KEMG
LLP chaige out 1ates that reflect the complexity of the assignment. In the event that
Matk Granville Fimin and Howmd Smith be appointed Jont Liquidators then they
will be able to draw fees on the snme basis as the Joint Adminstrators as agreed by the
Company’s creditors  Also, the Joint Admimstators will be authonsed to diaw
disbuisements from time to tme to include category 2 disbuisements; and

¢ that the costs of KPMG LLP 1n 1espect of HSE, Pension, Tax, Receivables Realisation
Group and VAT advice piovided to the Joint Admimishiators be based upon time costs
and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company.

A creditors’ committee was not formed.

The Admnsstrators have drawn fees of £300,000 during the period covered by this report.

See Notice Aboui this Report All nights ruserved




6.1

6.2

6.3

63.1

632

633

Inman & Co (Elecirwal) Limited m admmieshation
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
I November 2012

The Admimistiators have incuired £8,041 of disbuisements in the petiod and have drawn
£3,952

Details of the Jomt Administrators expenses ncirzed m the period wre included in
Appendix 5.

Expenses for this pentod total £835,491 including amounts not yet paid (see Appenchx 4
for details),

Additional information about the eapenses charged for the period 1s available from the
office holdet upon iequest by any secured cieditor, and any other creditor or cieditors
owed 5% or more in value of the unsecwmed liabilities hsted. Full details of the process to
obtam more informatton under Rule 2.48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and to challenge
the admistrator’s remunetation and expcnses under Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 are included 1n Appendix 4 should cieditors wish to do so.

Comments on the Appendices

Receipts and payments

The following information provides a brief description of the Receipts and Payments
Account to 4 October 2012, attached as Appendix 2.

Receipts

Please see section 5.5 for comments on the 1ecerpts during the period

Payments

Statement of affairs work

The amount of £4,500 has been pard 1 the petiod m 1espect of the piepaiation of the
Company’s statement of affairs,

Contractors’ costs

The amount of £1,700 has been paid m the penod in 1elation to the collection and
catalogming of the Company’s books and 1ecoids,

The Joint Admimstiators have also accrued £203 in the penod in 1elation to contractors®
costs, howevei, these costs have not been paid dming the period.

Joint Administrators fees and disbursements

The Joint Admimstators fees of £300,000 and disbursements of £3,952 have been paid
dwing the period. Further details are provided in Section 5.7 of this repoit.

See Netice About this Repont All nghts reserved




6.34

63.5

6.3.6

6.3.7

6.3.8

man & Co (Llecirical) Limuted m adummistration
Puirstemt to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
1 November 2012

Forklift truck hire

Payments totalling £},755 were made in the period m relation to the hire of forklift
trucks.

Agents’ fees and disbursements

Edwmd Symmons have provided assct disposal advice and valuation 1eports mn respect of
the leasehold propetty, office equipment, plant and machinery, stock and motor vehicles.

Edward Symmons also marketed the asscts for sale and organised collection fiom the
Company’s picmuses They also arranged for the stock, office equipment and plart and
machinery located at the Company’s premuses i Bristol and Enfield to be transported to
the Company’s head office 1n Sheffield to enable their sale to take place.

They also ananged for the collection and destiuction of all confidential waste held at the
leasehold premises,

Agent’s fees of £21,015 and disbiusements of £18,968 have been paid during the period.

The Jomt Administrators have also accrued £5,000 n the peiiod in 1elation to Agents’
fees, however, these costs have not been paid duning the period.

Legal fees and disbursements
DLA Piper UK LLP has provided legal advice to the Company in 1espect of the

following:

¢ validity of the appomtment of the Adnumstrators;

e validnty of secunty,

e piepaiation of sales conttacts in 1elation to the bulk sales of the Company’s stock;

¢ genetal advice in the admumstiation.

Legal fees of £15,240 and disbuisements of £60 have been paid to DLA Piper UK LLP

during the period.

The Jomt Administiators have also accined £17,595 in the period in 1elation to legal fees
and £28 m 1elation (o legal disbursements; howeves, these costs have not been pad
during the period.

Retention of Title setflement
In the period £21,121 has been paid in settlement of ROT clarms agamst the Company

Telephone/Telex/IFax

In the period £1,633 has been paid 1n relation to the continuation of telephone and internet
access duting the Joint Administrators occupation of the Company’s premises

See Notice Aboud tins Repant - AT nghts rescrved




0.3.9

6.3.10

6.3.11

6.3.12

6.3 13

0.3.14

6.3.15

Inman & Co (Eleetrical) Linuted m admuistiation
Pursnant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rudes 1986 (as ameded)
I November 2012

The Joint Admunistiators have also accrued £1,643 n the period n relation to telephone
charges; however, these costs have not been paid during the period

Subcontractor costs

Subcontractors have been paid £7,078 for their assistance with the managed wind-down
of the Company.

Heat & light

In the peirod £2,327 was paid 1n respect of heat & light for the period of occupation of the
Company’s premises.

The Joint Administiators have also accrued £3,302 m the period m 1elation to heat and
light, howevel, these costs have not been paid during the period

Wages & salaries

As was mentioned m section 5 2 above the Joint Administiators conducted a managed
wind-down of the Company while 1ealising the Company’s assets. Dwing the peiiod
wages of £55,125 have been paid to 1etamed staff to assist with this process.

The Joint Administrators have also acciued £461 in the penod in telation to wages &
salanies; however, these costs have not been paid during the period.

Rent

Payments totalling £56,39]1 has been made n ielation to the Joint Administiatois
occupation of the Company’s leasehold prenuses during the peirod.

The Jomt Admmistrators have also accrued £11,962 in the perod n 1clation to rent;
howevet, these costs have not been patd duting the petiod.

Rates

Business 1ates of £22,589 have been pmd during the petiod m i1elation to the Joint
Administrators perod of occupation of the Company’s pemises.

Other Payments

In addition to the above, Statutory advertising of £355, bank chaiges of £1,060,
irrecoverable VAT of £107, mail reduirection costs of £110 and sundry expenses of £972
have been paid

The Jomt Admimistrators have also accrued £20 i the period in1elation to bank charges,
howevei, these costs have not been paid duiing the petiod.

Debt collection fees

The Jomt Administrators have nstructed Ward Hadaway Solicitons to assist with the
collection of the remaming book debts.

See Notiee About this Repont AN raghts reserved




6.3.16

6.3.17

6.3.18

6.4
6.4.1

6.42

6.4.3

6.4.4

Iman & Co (Flectrical) Linnted w1 adimnnistration

Puisuant to Rules 2 47 of the nsolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
! November 2012

The Joint Administiators have acciued £5,992 in the period n ielation to debt collection
fees, however, , these costs have not been paid duuing the period.

Storage costs

The Joint Admimstiators have also accrued £3,500 i the period 1n relation lo the storage
of the Company’s books and 1ecoids, howevel, these costs have not been pawd duing the
period

Sundry Expenses

The Joint Adnunistrators have also accrued £44 in the peiiod in relation to sundiy
expenses; however, these costs have not been paid during the perod,

Insurance of assets

_The Jomt Administrators have also accrued £15,000 in the peiiod n relation to the

msurance of the Company’s assets; however, these costs have not been paid during the
period. We ate awaittng details of the final premium from out inswess.

Analysis of office holders’ time costs

Asset Realisation

In 1elation to book debts, £250,289 (854 hows) has been incutred m the period by the
Jomt Administiators in connection to the collection of the Company’s outstanding book
debts This includes time spent haising with debtots and Wiaud Hadaway Solicitots who
have assisted the Jomat Adminmistiators with the debt collection process.

In addition £62,513 (236 hows) has been incuned by the Jomt Administiators in 1elation
to stock and WIP. This mcludes time spent dealing with mteiested pmties, hausing with
DLA Piper UK LLP in 1elation to the diafting of sale contracts and advice taken fiom
Edward Symmons in relation to offers recetved

ROT claims

Time costs of £33,399 (146 hows) have been incuiied by the Joint Administiators duing
thns petod i relation to dealing with ROT claims.

Appointment and related formalities

Following the appointment of the Joint Admuustrators, time costs of £19,063 (75 hows)
have been incurred in 1elation to notifying all iclevant paities of the appotntment, with the
exception of cieditois, insttucting Agents and Solicitors and dealing with all othe
immediate matters arising winuch weie relevant to the set up of the admunistration.

General correspondence

To date time costs of £31,031 (147 hours) have been incurred 1n 1elation to dealing with
general correspondence with cieditors,

Sce Notiee About this Report All nghts resened




Imen & Co (Electrical} I imued i adminishation
Prrsuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Ruldes 1986 (as amended )
1 November 2012

6.4.5 Statutory reporting

In May 2012 the Joint Administiators citculated theu Proposals to all known creditors of
the Company and time costs of £15,980 (61 hours) were incuried in 1elation to the
prepaation and cuculation of this report.

6.4.6 Employee correspondence

Prior to the Joint Admumustiators’ appomntment the Company had 73 employees. 58
redundancies were made on appointment with 15 members of stalf tetained 10 assist with
the sale of the Company’s stock and to ensuie a managed wind down of the business was
achieved. These employees were subsequently made redundant.

Time costs of £14,939 (62 hows) have been incuired by the Administiators’ in 1elation to
dealing with geneial queries from the previous employees of the Company,

6.4.7 Investigation

The Joint Administiators have finalised then teport on the affaus of the Company and the
conduct of the Duectors and ths has been submitted to the Insolvency Seivice.

Time costs of £6,318 (32 howis) have been incurred 1n telation to this matter.

6.5  Expenses for the period

Expenses for the period me summarised in Appendix S which includes the outstanding
time costs as analysed 1n Appendix 3

See Nobice About tlus Repont All nghits resenved




Iman & Co (Electrical) Lumted i st ation

Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvencey Rules 1986 (as amended)

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

! Novenher 2012

Dute of Tncorporation
Company number

Previous regastered otlice

Present regisiered oftice

Trading addresses

Cailed up share capital

Mcnibers

Drrectors

Company Secrelary

Ewmployees

Previous name(s)

5 January 2000

03902678

2.4 Orgreave Place

Sheffiekd

South Yorkshire

SI139LU '

KPMG LLP

I The Embankment
Newille Strect
Leeds

LS1 4D\

2-4 Orgreave Place
Sheflield

South Yorkshtre
S139LU

Unut 7

Qld Statton Business Park
Wells Road

Hallatrow

Bnstol

BS319 6EN

65 Millinarsh Lane
Bnnisdown Industrnial Estate
Enfield

EN3I 7UY

6,033 Ordinary £1 sharcs

White Rose Holdings Lymited (100%)

Sally Belinda Brown

Stephan Hollngshead

Richard Mark Lobar

Charles Lawrence Hastings Wrnight
Chrisiopher Charles Wright

Peter Norman Edward Wreght

Sally Belinda Brown

3

Festeasy Linuled

See Notice About this Report All ghts roserved




Inman & Co (Electrical) Limited m admumistration
Puisnant o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
1 Novewber 2012

Appendix 2 - Receipts and Payments account for the period

to 4 October 2012

Inman & Co, (Ficcirieal) Limited

(Bt Adminbstnition)

Adminisivators' Abstract of Recelpts & Paymenis

Statenent From 050472012 Trom 05/04/201%
of AlTilrs Te 04/10/2812 To 04110/2012
TINED CHARGL ASSETS
19X 4M 30 Book debts ML NIL
2 Le ] SMotee Velucles NIL NIL
ML ML
FINDCHARGE CREDETORS
(864628 39) RBS Invonee Finance Limited byl ML
(11,0500) Pacear Fimnesa! Thre Purchase NI NIL
NIL NiL
ASSET REALTSATIONS
1500000 Plant & mischunery 26,750.00 2675000
00N Cumuture & equipement 516490 L6
S5.50000 Motor vehucles 215000 T2LE000
20000000 Stk 205912 3205912
Other debtors 14510 4510
Hook debts A0,201 31 A0.291 21
Stech handling fee 23347 203047
1,63600 Cash s hand 1,266 L2664
10,0010 FProperty nghtsintellectual Froperty NL WL
1312500 Cashot bande NL WL
LI DA 12044
OTHFR REAT ISATIONS
Banl interest, grass 43923 Son
Sundny refunds 401 28 4125
018 HHoag
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of affairs worh ER U] 4.50000
Contracton costs 1, it 1,700.00
Adnumsirators’ fees 300,00000 WNON00
Adnimstrators' expenses 395166 1951 66
trrecos ernble YAT 10747 10747
Tork ki truck hure L7550 1,754 00
Agents'/Voluers' fees 21,0495 200495
Agents/Valuers' fees () 1806524 1596324
Legal lees 1524000 15,4000
Legal disharsements €400 [AUG]
Sundny Cxpenses 01135 97235
ROT getttement H 12099 21,12099
TelephonefTelewFax 163268 163268
subcontractor Conly Tom0 707201
Hem & Light 233697 232697
Re diraction alm) 11610 1o
Situtory adyeriising KAt 7] A58
Remt 563093 639098
Rales 25%0m 2258900
Wages & salarws 55,1243) 551253)
Bank charges L LN 00
GGOSB) T
PREFTRINTIAL CRONTORS
(6RO Employ ees’ wage nrmer |5it] NI
Fipelofl IPSSQL Yer 501 Iy uitebir 1012 99 21

Sce Notice About tes Report - AN niglits reserved




Inman & Co (Llectrical) Lumted i adimansiration

Puistantt 1o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

1 November 2042
Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited
(In Adidnistration)
Administrators’ Abstnet of Recelpts & Payments
Siatement From 0%/04/2012 From 0%/04/2012
of Alfairs T'o 04/1072012 To 04/10/2012
NIL NII.
UNSFCUREDCREDITORS
(2451, 32580 Trude & evpense NL hll
(401,028 21) Liployees NL NIL
(25,3480 Inman Prope s Limited i, NIL
(46,65125) Non preferentiol NICPAYE NL i,
(167,726 73) Non-preferential VA NIL NIL
(9538) Cluld Support Agency eductions NI, NIL
(8841 44) Employee Pension & [Tealth Scheme NI NI,
NIL NI,
DISTRIBUTIONS
(6,03300) Qrdinary sharcholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
233,54541 558,002 49 558,002 49
REPRESENTLDBY
Floating ch VAT rec'oble 85289 14
Floating charge current 0280287
Floating ch VAT p1yoble (130,089 52)
558,002.49
Page 2012 1PSSQ Ver S04 M} Ocisher 2012 0D 12

Sce Notice Abeat this Repert AN ngliis reserved



Inman & Co (Electrieal) Linnted ur acinnstration

Puisuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

1 November 2012

Appendix 3 — Joint Administrators’ time costs as at 4
October 2012

Admmistration & planmng
Coshiering
Gencral{Cashiong)

Partner /
Director

449

Revonilutiony (RIS auowatiog revsws )

GCeneral

Buoks and reonnds

1 ces and Wa

Otherafihs hollers
Stiniutarty and campliance
Appuintment and related fomalth
Bonading ardbunduray
Chuhlsi &eovhons

Hepons wo deboniore hoklers
Statutory adsunnng

Stralegy Jut untunls

Tax

healreya ws - CT and VAT

[ a5t gppariniment (P pstion tax
(st sppomtme il VAT
Creditors

Commiliees

ftepons

Crediters and claims
Genenleorn spondome

P appoinmem VATIPAYL /LT
ROT Clims

Stalutogy i pans

Crplayees

Corns pondeme

funnen funds

Pomnem novicws
Investigation

Directors

D unn deafing and sabmiossin
Panec o apwestmnnali £o b kst
ShLitem et of alfads
Investigalions
Mad e dires on

Realisation of nssets
Asset Reallsatien
Caxhandimsimenls

PDubors

fnchold propeny

Guvadwill

Heakh & safety

foaschukl propuay

Offict cquipmem fidwres & {ktings
Opcacurvermsunime
Otherassela

P it and mac hiwen

Rent

Sablr afbusmess

Strc ko and WWR*

Vihinkn

I'ury hases and Hadlng e avgs

‘fotal 1n peried

8.80

220

430

100

080

TN

030

t50

030

280

150
3180

Sea Nottee Aboul s Report All nights reserved

Manapger

290
100

200
300

|00

680
150

100

790
130
540

20

720
s50

a0

150

200
100

050
58780

200
220
nso

100
700
050
Hoo
8550
450
030

Administrator

a0
260

3845
400
100

A760

32190
050
100
200

060
100
125

1200

200
©8E0
840

56.30

2575

2800
125
200

100

680
25410
103

200
B0
200
15.00
100
100
100
hick:0)
010
850

Support Total hours

050
050

215

895

Time cosl

Avernge
hourly rute

4040 840700 £232.85
360 84950 £26375
4045 887475 21040
700 EL73500 24786
100 £24000 £24000
T490 £9,08250 £254 51
050 £5500 £1000
3080 £8,40500 2ne
420 £1G17 00 £28500
100 LUse0 £7500
730 £2,78550 £38158
950 £3,522 50 £37070
3.30 E108550 £32684
7.65 £242675 g7z
160 £1500 £1000
H7T O £21030 50 £21095
200 £35000 E7500
HE 00 £33398 50 (22876
€100 £5,97950 £26186
6185 £44,93900 {24154
090 24100 EAG000
2725 52725 Pl
3150 £6,317 50 £200 56
225 E56375 £250E6
200 £35000 E7600
130 £313.00 £24077
730 £1262 50 £B664
85365 £250.285.00 £25320
100 £7500 L7500
200 £69000 34500
420 £10%00 £264 05
3850 £13,34500 £26870
200 £350 00 £7600
500 £262500 £17500
2060 £52000 £26000
L] £2.59000 £32375
150 £347 50 £23167
840 £25446 50 £E8 8B
236D £62,52 50 £264 77
oo 272250 £247 50
030 L1227 50 £42500
203620 £530 59100 £26058




Iman & Co (Electiical} Linnted mt advnnnsnation

Purstant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

1 November 2012

Grade From 1 October 2010 From 1 October 2012
£/hr £/hr

Partner 535 565

Associate Partner 460 485

Director 460 485

Scnior Manager 425 450

Manager 345 365

Senior Administrator 240 250

Administrator 175 185

Support 110 115

KPMGLLP KPMGLLP KPMG LLP
Corporation VAT Pensions
Tax Team Team Team
Grade From 1 Qctober From 1 October From 1 October
‘ 2008 £/Mhr 2008 £/ 2008 £/Mr

Pin tner 595 900 465
Associnte Par tner 515 500 465
Dhector 535 205 400
Senior Manmager (> 2 yems) 470 705 365
Senior Manager (< 2 years) 175 565 365
Mannger (> 2 yems) 305 455 290
Mannger (< 2 yueates) 255 85 290
Senior Administiator (Yr 3) 220 330 205
Senict Administrator (Yr 2) 205 310 205
Senior Administiator (Yr 1) 185 280 205
Administrator (Yr 4) 185 280 150
Administeater (Yr 3) 165 245 150
Administrator (Yr 2) 125 185 150
Administeator (Yr 1) 85 125 150

Se¢ Notice About this Report All nghts resenved.




Imnan & Co, (Electiical) Limited wt adminestration
Pursuent 1o Rudes 2 47 of the Insolvencv Rules 1986 {as amended)
! November 2012

Appendix 4 - Joint Administrators’ disbursements for the
period 5 April 2012 to 4 October 2012

Expense nane Expense amount
®
Printing costs 307.65
Specialst staft costs 057.85
Land Registiy Seaich 20.00
Meal/ Lunch allowance 500.48
Overnight stay 5746
Mileage costs 3,972.25
Other transport 848 13
Telephone 177.08
Exteinal backup drives 425.00
Bonding 715.00
Total 8,040.90

Wheie funds permt the officeholder will look to 1ecover both category | and category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within
SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements These me costs where there is specific expenciture directly
referable both to the appomtment in question and a payment to an mdependent thud party.
These may include, for example, adveitising, 10om hire, storage, postage, telephone chaiges,
tiavel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder o1 lus or her staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly 1eferable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared o1
ulTocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and 1easonable basis, for
example, busmess mileage.

Any disbursements to be pmid from the estate ae disclosed within the summay of
disbursements above,

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is
mileage, this 1s calculiated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into thiee categories:

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per nule

Sce Nohice About ins Report Al rights reserved




fuman & Co (Electrical) Linnted i admmsiration
Puiswant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
1 November 2012

Use of company car — 60p per mile
Use of paitner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengeis an additional 5p per nule
passenger will also be charged where apptopriate.

Sea Novtee About thus Report All nghts resenved

per



Iiman & Co. (Electrical) Limwted in adininistration

Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
1 November 2012

Appendix 5 - Schedule of expenses for the period 5 April

2012 to 4 October 2012
Section Account Accrued Paid Undliscloscd Total
in prior
Cost of 1ecalisations  Debt collection fees 5,992.40 5,992.40
_ Statement of affans 4,500 00 4,500.00
work
. Contiactors costs 203.04 1,700.00 1,903 04
_ Administiators' fees 230,591.00 300,000.00 530,591.00
_ Administrators' 4,089 24 3,951.66 8,040.90
expenses
_ Tirecoverable VAT 107.47 107.47
_ Fotkhft tiuck hne 1,755.00 1,755.00
_ Agents'/Valuers' fees 5,000,00 21,01495 26,014 95
_ Agents/Valuers' fees 18,968.24 18,968 24
(2)
_ Legal fees 17,594.85 15,24000 32,834 85
_ Legal disbursements 28.00 6000 88.00
_ Sundry Expenses 44.49 97235 1,016.84
_ ROT settlement 21,120.99 21,120,99
_ Telephone/Telex/Fax 1,643.41 1,632 68 3,276 09
_ Subcontiactor Costs 7,078.01 7,078 01
_ Heat & light 3,302 28 2,326.97 5,629.25
_ Stoilage costs 3,500.00 3,500.00
_ Re-direction of mail 11000 110.00
_ Statutory advertising 354.82 354.82
_ Rent 11,962.33  56,390.98 (8,353 31
_ Rates 22,589.00 22,589.00
_ Insurance of assels 15,000 00 15,000.00
_ Wages & salaiies 46146  55,125.31 55,586.77
- Bunk chaiges 20.00 1,060.00 1,080.00
209,432,50 536,058.43 835,490.93
TOTAL 299,432,50 536,058.43 835,490.93

Cieditors are teminded that the basis on which fees have been reported has been agieed by the
secuted creditor and preferential creditors,

However to determine 1f the quantum of the fees to be taken 1s reasonable the analysts
mcluded at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional mformation can be 1equested
by any secuied cieditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% i value of the unsecured

See Notice About tiis Repost  All nghus resernved




Inman & Co (Electrical) Limuted o admnistration
Pursuant to Rules 2 47 of the Insolveney Rules 1986 (as amended)

I November 2012

debt n accordance with rule 2.48A TR86. This request must be made within 21 days receipt of
the progress ieporl. The full text of that 1nle can be provided on request,

In addition creditors e 1eminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecuted ciechtoi(s)

with at least 10% in value excludimg that cieditors claym by making an application to cowmt in
accordance with 1ule 2 109 IR86. The full text of this rule can atso be provided on tequest

See Notrce Ahout this Report - All ighis reserved



Iman & Co {Electrical) Limited in adminrsnation
Pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as umended)
! Novembe: 20112

Appendix 6 - Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2 48A Cieditors’ request for further mformation
(1) If- (@) within 21 days of receipt of a progress 1eport under Rule 2.47-
(1) a secuied creditor, or

(i1} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecued
cieditors (including the creditor 1n question), o1

with the permission of the court npon an application made withun that period of 21
days, any unsecured creditor, the administiator for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set ot in a
statement requued by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or (dc), the admimistrator must, within 14
days of 1eceipt of the 1equest, comply with paragiaph (2)

The admimistiator comphes with this paragraph by either—

(a) providing all of the information asked fo1, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of prepmation of the information would be excessive, or

(n) disclosme of the mfoimation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the adnumistiation
or might 1easonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any petson, or

(im) the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in 1espect of the
infoumation,

giving 1easons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any ciedtor, who need not be the same as the ciedttor who requested furthet
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the comt within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the admustrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1), .

See Nonce About this Repont AH nights reserved




Iman & Co, (Llectrical) Linted m admnssiration
Prrsiant o Rules 2.47 of the Insolvenc v Rules 1986 (ay amended)
1 November 2012

and the court may make such oider as 1t thinks just,

(4) Without pigjudice to the geneiality of patagraph (3), the order of the comt under that
paragraph may extend the petiod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such fuither
petiod as the comt thinks just

2 109 Creditors' claum that iemuneration 1s or other expenses aie excessive

(1) Any secwed creditor, or any unsecured creditor with cither the concurence of at Ieast
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that crechtor) or the permussion of the
comt, may apply to the court for one o1 more of the ordets 1 paragraph (4).

(1A) An application may be made on the groonds that—

(a) the remuneiation charged by the admmstrator,

(bb) the basis fixed lor the administrator’s iemuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the administiator,

1s or are in all the ciucumstances, excessive, or in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropiate.

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after 1eceipt by the applicant of the progress repoit which fust 1eports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurimg of the expenses n question (“the relevant
report™).

{(2) The comt may, 1f st thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a 1eduction, disnuss 1t
without a hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’
notice, upon receipt of which the apphicant may require the cowt to list the application for a
without notice hearing. If the application is not disnussed, the cowurt shall fix a venue for it
to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly.

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adnmmstrator a notice
stating the venue and accompansed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which
the applicant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t.

(4) If the court consideis the application to be well-founded, it must make one or moie of
the following oide1s—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to
chaige;

See Notiee Aboul tlus Report Al nghits reservd



fnman & Co (Electrwal) Linited w admumsiration
Pui st to Rules 2 47 of the lnsolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
I November 2012

(b) an order fixing the basis of iemuneration at a reduced 1ate o1 amount;
(c) an order changing the basts of temuneiation,

{(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration o1 expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the administiation;

(e) an order that the administrator ot the administiator’s personal tepresentative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as
the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c)
may be made only in 1espect of periods after the penod coveied by the relevant report,

(5) Unless the court oiders otherwise, the costs of the appheation shall be pad by the
applicant, and aie not payable as an expense of the adminsstration,

See Notice Ahour this Report - All nghts reserved




